fully-insured commercial group products and the effect of rebates accrued in 2011 associated with the minimum benefit ratios required under the
Health Insurance Reform Legislation. Factors decreasing the 2011

52

Table of Contents

ratio compared to the 2010 ratio include the beneficial effect of higher favorable prior-period medical claims reserve development in 2011 versus
2010 and lower utilization of benefits in our commercial group products in 2011. Fully-insured group Medicare Advantage members represented
10.4% of total Employer Group segment medical membership at December 31, 2011 compared to 9.1% at December 31, 2010. Favorable reserve
development decreased the Employer Group segment benefit ratio by approximately 60 basis points in 2011 versus 40 basis points in 2010.

Operating costs

•  The Employer Group segment operating cost ratio of 17.8% for 2011 increased 30 basis points from 17.5% for 2010 primarily reflecting the

impact of lower premiums revenue due to the minimum benefit ratio regulatory requirements which became effective in 2011.

Health and Well-Being Services Segment

   Change
   2011   2010   Dollars   Percentage
   (in millions)
Revenues:
Services:

Primary care services   $ 880   $ 21   $ 859   nm
Integrated wellness services   12   13   (1)   (7.7)%
Pharmacy solutions   11   0   11   100 %

Total services revenues   903   34   869   nm
Intersegment revenues:

Pharmacy solutions   9,886   8,410   1,476   17.6%
Primary care services   185   170   15   8.8%
Integrated wellness services   175   167   8   4.8%
Home care services   84   39   45   115.4%

Total intersegment revenues   10,330   8,786   1,544   17.6%
Total services and intersegment revenues   $11,233   $ 8,820   $ 2,413   27.4%

Income before income taxes   $ 353   $ 219   $ 134   61.2%
Operating cost ratio   96.1%   97.2%   (1.1)%

nm – not meaningful

Pretax results

•  Health and Well-Being Services segment pretax income increased $134 million, or 61.2%, from 2010 to $353 million in 2011 primarily due to

growth in our pharmacy solutions business together with the addition of the Concentra business, acquired on December 21, 2010.

Services revenue

•  Primary care services revenue increased $859 million from 2010 to $880 million in 2011 primarily due to the acquisition of Concentra on

December 21, 2010.

Intersegment revenues

•  Intersegment revenues increased $1.5 billion, or 17.6%, from 2010 to $10.3 billion for 2011 primarily due to growth in our pharmacy solutions

business as it serves our growing membership, particularly Medicare stand-alone PDP.

53

Table of Contents

Operating costs

•  The Health and Well-Being Services segment operating cost ratio decreased 110 basis points from 2010 to 96.1% for 2011 reflecting scale

efficiencies associated with growth in our pharmacy solutions business together with the addition of our acquired Concentra operations which
carry a lower operating cost ratio than other lines of business in this segment.

[…]

outstanding indebtedness at December 31, 2011 and 2010. Our investment portfolio consists of cash, cash equivalents and investment securities. The
modeling technique used to calculate the pro forma net change in pretax earnings considered the cash flows related to fixed income investments and debt, which
are subject to interest rate changes during a prospective twelve-month period. This evaluation measures parallel shifts in interest rates and may not account for
certain unpredictable events that may affect interest income, including unexpected changes of cash flows into and out of the portfolio, changes in the asset
allocation, including shifts between taxable and tax-exempt securities, and spread changes specific to various investment categories. In the past ten years,
changes in 3 month LIBOR rates during the year have exceeded 300 basis points once, have not changed between 200 and 300 basis points, have changed
between 100 and 200 basis points four times, and have changed by less than 100 basis points five times.

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an
interest rate decrease of

X basis points

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an
interest rate increase of

X basis points
   (300)   (200)   (100)   100   200   300
   (in millions)
As of December 31, 2011
Investment income   $(26)  $(21)  $(11)  $35   $6 9   $ 104
Interest expense (a)   0   0   0   0   0   0

Pretax   $(26)  $(21)  $(11)  $35   $6 9   $ 104
As of December 31, 2010
Investment income   $ (31)  $ (20)  $ (10)  $36   $ 71   $107
Interest expense (a)   0   0   0   0   0   0

Pretax   $ (31)  $ (20)  $ (10)  $36   $ 71   $107

(a) The interest rate under our senior notes is fixed. There were no borrowings outstanding under the credit agreement at December 31, 2011 or December 31,

2010.

81

Table of Contents

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

Humana Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   December 31,
   2011   2010

(in millions, except

share amounts)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,377   $ 1,673
Investment securities   7,743   6,873
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $85 in 2011 and $52 in 2010:   1,034   9 5 9
Other current assets   1,027   632

Total current assets   11,181   10,137
Property and equipment, net   912   815
Long-term investment securities   1,710   1,500
Goodwill   2,740   2,568
Other long-term assets   1,165   1,083

Total assets   $ 17,708   $16,103
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Benefits payable   $ 3,754   $ 3,469
Trade accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,783   1,681
Book overdraft   306   409
Unearned revenues   213   185

Total current liabilities   6,056   5,744
Long-term debt   1,659   1,669
Future policy benefits payable   1,663   1,493
Other long-term liabilities   267   273

Total liabilities   9,645   9,179
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1 par; 10,000,000 shares authorized; none issued   0   0
Common stock, $0.16 2/3 par; 300,000,000 shares authorized; 193,230,310 shares issued in 2011 and 190,244,741

shares issued in 2010   32   32
Capital in excess of par value   1,938   1,737
Retained earnings   6,825   5,529
Accumulated other comprehensive income   303   120
Treasury stock, at cost, 29,225,996 shares in 2011 and 21,795,051 shares in 2010   (1,035)   (494)

Total stockholders’ equity   8,063   6,924
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 17,708   $16,103

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

82

Table of Contents

Humana Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

   For the year ended December 31,
   2011   2010   2009
   (in millions, except per share results)
Revenues:

Premiums   $35,106   $ 32,712   $29,927
Services   1,360   5 5 5   520
Investment income   366   329   296

Total revenues   36,832   33,596   30,743
Operating expenses:

Benefits   28,823   27,117   24,784
Operating costs   5,395   4,380   4,014
Depreciation and amortization   270   245   237

Total operating expenses   34,488   31,742   29,035
Income from operations   2,344   1,854   1,708
Interest expense   109   105   106
Income before income taxes   2,235   1,749   1,602
Provision for income taxes   816   650   562
Net income   $ 1,419   $ 1,099   $ 1,040
Basic earnings per common share   $ 8.58   $ 6.55   $ 6.21
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 8.46   $ 6.47   $ 6.15
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Net unrealized investment gains, net of tax expense of $109 million in 2011, $47 million in 2010,
and $131 million in 2009   $ 190   $ 82   $ 230

Less: Reclassification adjustment for net realized gains included in net income, net of tax expense of
$4 million in 2011, $2 million in 2010, and $7 million in 2009   (7)   (4)   (13)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax   183   78   217
Comprehensive income   $ 1,602   $ 1,177   $ 1,257

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

83

Table of Contents

Humana Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

  Common Stock

Capital In
Excess of
Par Value

Retained
Earnings

 Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Treasury
Stock

 Total
Stockholders

’
Equity

Issued
Shares   Amount

  (dollars in millions, share amounts in thousands)
Balances, January 1, 2009   187,857   $ 31   $ 1,574   $ 3,390   $ (175)  $ (363)  $ 4,457

Net income   1,040   1,040
Net unrealized investment gains, net of tax expense of $131 million   230   230